statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 and in the preparation of an opening CIFRS for
SMEs statement of financial position at 1 January 2022 (the Organisation’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening CIFRS for SMEs statement of financial position, the Organisation has
adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with CFRS
for NFPEs relating to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements (“Previous
GAAP”).

Friends International
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

29

25. Explanation of transition to CIFRS for SMEs (continued)

Reconciliation of cash

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of CIFRS for SMEs on the Organisation’s financial position as at 31 December 2022, and 1 January 2022 and the Organisation’s statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended   31 December 2022.

  31 December 2022 1 January 2022
  Previous GAAP Effect of transition   Previous GAAP Effect of Transition
  CFRS for NFPEs to CIFRS for SMEs CIFRS for SMEs CFRS for NFPEs to CIFRS for SMEs CIFRS for SMEs
 Note US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents A 3,568,632 (1,000,001) 2,568,631 4,340,074 (800,003) 3,540,071
Term deposit A - 1,023,469 1,023,469 - 800,003 800,003
Accrued income – donors A - 48,372 48,372 - 22,072 22,072
Other receivables A - 46,885 46,885 - 57,767 57,768

  3,568,632 118,725 3,687,357 4,340,074 79,839 4,419,914

Non-current assets
Property and equipment A - 173,120 173,120 - 198,102 198,102
Intangible assets A - 19,279 19,279 - - -
Guarantee deposits A - 17,480 17,480 - 17,480 17,480

  - 209,879 209,879 - 215,582 215,582

TOTAL ASSETS  3,568,632 328,604 3,897,236 4,340,074 277,941 4,635,496

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

LIABILITIES
Deferred income – donors B - 1,525,042 1,525,042 - 2,048,647 2,048,647
Employee benefit obligation B - 247,049 247,049 - 248,584 248,584
Other payables B - 24,307 24,307 - 12,107 12,107

Total liabilities  - 1,796,398 1,796,398 - 2,309,338 2,309,338

RESERVES
Fund balance A, B 3,568,632 (1,467,794) 2,100,838 4,340,074 (2,013,916) 2,326,158

Total reserves  3,568,632 (1,467,794) 2,100,838 4,340,074 (2,013,916) 2,326,158

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES  3,568,632 328,604 3,897,236 4,340,074 295,422 4,635,496

Friends International

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

30

25. Explanation of transition to CIFRS for SMEs (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

  Year ended 31 December 2022

Previous GAAP
CFRS for NFPEs

Effect of
transition to

CIFRS for SMEs CIFRS for SMEs
 Note US$ US$ US$

Income

Donations, fundraising and
other similar receipts A 5,635,951 (5,635,951) -

Receipts from providing goods or
services A 425 (425) -

Interest and other investment
income receipt A 50,717 (50,717) -

Donor funding A - 4,761,086 4,761,086
Private donations A - 432,493 432,493
Other income A - 57,647 57,647

  5,687,093 (435,867) 5,251,226

Expenditures

Volunteer and employee
related payments  A 1,609,758 (1,609,758) -

Program/Project by activities A 316,061 (316,061) -
Payments related to providing

goods or services A 162 (162) -
Grants and donations paid A 4,265,821 (4,265,821) -
Other operating payments A 217,809 (217,809) -
Purchases of resources A 48,925 (48,925) -
Personnel costs A - 1,617,246 1,617,246
Direct cost A - 323,799 323,799
Equipment/Assets A - 54,628 54,628
Indirect costs A - 163,505 163,505
Travel and training A - 61,620 61,620
Sub- Grants to Friends Alliances A - 2,472,409 2,472,409
Sub- Grants to 3PC Partners A - 783,339 783,339

  6,458,536 (981,990) 5,476,546

Net deficit for the year C (771,443) 546,123 (225,320)

Friends International

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

31

25. Explanation of transition to CIFRS for SMEs (continued)

A. Adjustment of assets

As the Organisation has complied with CIFRS for SMEs, these assets are adjusted from the
corresponding expense/receipts accounts as well as in retained earnings for those balances carried
forward from the previous year to the years of which the payments were actually made to be in-line
with the principle of CIFRS for SMEs.

B. Adjustment of liabilities

These liabilities are reversed from the corresponding expense/receipts accounts as well as in